
 

First Amendment – Casa Pacifica – Safety Watch Services Program 2017-18 
Page 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

SAFETY WATCH SERVICES PROGRAM  

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

 
First Amendment 

 
This is a First Amendment (First Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of 

Independent Contractor, number BC#17-024 (Agreement), by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) 
and Casa Pacifica Centers for Children and Families (CONTRACTOR). 

 
WHEREAS, on June 7, 2016 COUNTY approved the Agreement with CONTRACTOR for the continued 

provision of Safety Watch Services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the existing Agreement 

for one additional year commencing on July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 (Extension Period). 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 

 
The Agreement is amended as follows:   

 
1. Section A of Exhibit B of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 

amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $ 7,000 for the period of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 
2017, not to exceed $ 8,000 for the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.  Payment will be made on 
a reimbursement basis at the rate of $29.60 per hour for the period of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017, per 
client, and $30.49 per hour for the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018, per client, for “Safety 
Watch” Services. 

a. CONTRACTOR is authorized to initiate “Safety Watch” at any time it is deemed advisable, but is 
required to obtain approval from a Regional Division Chief of County Child Welfare Services for 
continued use of the protocol in each case at the earliest possible time, and to receive 
reimbursement for more than 72 hours of Safety Watch service, when authorized.  “Safety Watch” 
is the highest level of the Safety Watch program. 

 
2. Section 4, TERM, of the Agreement, is amended by adding the following language:   

 
For the Extension Period, CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on July 1, 2017 and end 

performance upon completion, but no later than June 30, 2018 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless 
earlier terminated.   

 
3. In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

First Amendment – Casa Pacifica – Safety Watch Services Program 2017-18 
Page 2 

 
 
First Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and Casa Pacifica Centers for 

Children and Families. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement to be effective 

on the date executed by COUNTY.  
 

ATTEST:  County of Santa Barbara: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

  

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   Chair, Board of Supervisors 

   Date:  
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

Risk Management   

By:     

 Risk Management    

 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  CONTRACTOR: 

Social Services  Casa Pacifica Centers for Children and 
Families 

By:   By:  

 Department Head   Authorized Representative 

   Name: Steve Elson 

   Title: Chief Executive Officer 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel 

 Theodore A. Fallati, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 


